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KM

1.00

0.77 1.00

0.750.81 1.00

0.84 0.90 0.85 1.00

0.47 0.50 0.45 0.54 1.00

0.36 0.39 0.38 0.45 0.42 1.00

0.150.17 0.18 0.18 0.23 0.36 1.00

0.230.290.23 0.310.410.44 0.351.00

0.220.250.21 0.24 0.30 0.26 0.29 0.45 1.00

0.250.30 0.23 0.32 0.37 0.35 0.27 0.40 0.43 1.00

0.28 0.31 0.250.30 0.250.32 0.32 0.42 0.35 0.36 1.00

0.210.20 0.23 0.22 0.32 0.28 0.22 0.37 0.32 0.29 0.31 1.00

0.22 0.28 0.26 0.29 0.32 0.32 0.19 0.37 0.27 0.350.35 0.36 1.00

0.24 0.30 0.300.33 0.300.33 0.26 0.42 0.36 0.36 0.36 0.33 0.43 1.00

0.230.27 0.27 0.31 0.21 0.32 0.33 0.34 0.35 0.31 0.37 0.35 0.43 0.56 1.00
0.190.230.220.26 0.23 0.31 0.31 0.34 0.45 0.35 0.36 0.33 0.26 0.41 0.46 1.00
0.250.24 0.24 0.27 0.22 0.16 0.22 0.16 0.31 0.29 0.23 0.25 0.22 0.22 0.24 0.35 1.00
0.23 0.250.26 0.28 0.28 0.28 0.31 0.24 0.31 0.28 0.29 0.20 0.17 0.24 0.19 0.34 0.44
1.00

0.23 0.26 0.23 0.29 0.20 0.26 0.29 0.25 0.38 0.32 0.27 0.27 0.27 0.23 0.22 0.35 0.48
0.451.00

0.250.28 0.26 0.30 0.31 0.27 0.17 0.16 0.24 0.32 0.28 0.16 0.30 0.28 0.20 0.29 0.33
0.30 0.29 1.00

0.16 0.210.17 0.23 0.24 0.24 0.23 0.16 0.27 0.330.31 0.18 0.17 0.17 0.19 0.40 0.38
0.47 0.47 0.491.00

0.210.210.190.24 0.23 0.21 0.28 0.21 0.26 0.29 0.28 0.17 0.16 0.20 0.21 0.42 0.39
0.50 0.40 0.42 0.61 1.00

0.210.190.240.24 0.190.18 0.26 0.16 0.34 0.29 0.18 0.26 0.21 0.21 0.16 0.31 0.43



0.450.54 0.27 0.51 0.46 1.00

0.250.24 0.22 0.28 0.27 0.28 0.17 0.30 0.29 0.28 0.23 0.25 0.28 0.37 0.37 0.32 0.19
0.24 0.250.28 0.29 0.28 0.26 1.00

0.130.180.14 0.190.20 0.17 0.11 0.26 0.25 0.30 0.29 0.18 0.350.28 0.29 0.25 0.15
0.190.21 0.32 0.27 0.28 0.21 0.63 1.00

0.120.120.120.14 0.16 0.17 0.17 0.24 0.26 0.23 0.28 0.26 0.31 0.24 0.29 0.31 0.12
0.230.21 0.27 0.31 0.28 0.20 0.51 0.66 1.00

0.03 0.01 0.03 0.04 0.11 0.150.22 0.20 0.24 0.21 0.19 0.22 0.23 0.15 0.17 0.27 0.11
0.20 0.30 0.22 0.29 0.23 0.25 0.30 0.43 0.59 1.00

0.150.190.19 0.26 0.23 0.250.25 0.28 0.28 0.29 0.16 0.18 0.23 0.26 0.32 0.33 0.16
0.26 0.250.150.23 0.18 0.16 0.30 0.32 0.34 0.29 1.00

0.150.16 0.190.19 0.14 0.22 0.38 0.29 0.27 0.28 0.29 0.22 0.20 0.28 0.32 0.35 0.18
0.28 0.27 0.21 0.29 0.30 0.28 0.31 0.35 0.36 0.30 0.36 1.00

0.24 0.230.23 0.27 0.21 0.36 0.32 0.35 0.34 0.32 0.41 0.28 0.30 0.37 0.35 0.32 0.21
0.320.310.320.350.300.28 0.37 0.33 0.40 0.31 0.35 0.451.00

SD
0.83 0.830.820.800.77 0.81 0.88 0.79 0.91 0.86 0.90 0.87 0.88 0.85 0.83 0.90 0.91
0.96 0.92 0.82 0.89 0.94 0.95 0.90 0.87 0.93 0.93 0.88 0.84 0.85

MO NY=30 NE=3 NK=1C
LY=FU,FI GA=FU,FI PH=FU,FI PS=FU,FI TE=FU,FI
FR GA(1,1) GA(2,1) GA(3,1)
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FR TE(1,1) TE(2,2) TE(3,3) TE(4,4) TE(5,5) TE(6,6) TE(7,7) TE(8,8) TE(9,9) TE(10,10)

TE(11,11)

FR TE(12,12) TE(13,13) TE(14,14) TE(15,15) TE(16,16) TE(17,17) TE(18,18) TE(19,19)

TE(20,20)

FR TE(21,21) TE(22,22) TE(23,23) TE(24,24) TE(25,25) TE(26,26) TE(27,27) TE(28,28)

FR TE(29,29) TE(30,30)
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FR LY(1,1) LY(2,1) LY(3,1) LY(4,1) LY(5,1) LY(6,1) LY(7,1) LY(8,1) LY(9,1) LY(10,1)
LY(11,2)

FR LY(12,2) LY(13,2) LY(14,2) LY(15,2) LY(16,2) LY(17,2) LY(18,2) LY(19,2) LY(20,2)
LY(21,3)

FRLY(22,3) LY(23,3) LY(24,3) LY(25,3) LY(26,3) LY(27,3) LY(28,3) LY(29,3) LY(30,3)

FR PS(1,1) PS(2,2) PS(3,3) PH(1,1)

FR TE(9,8) TE(22,21) TE(26,25) TE(27,26) TE(15,14) TE(23,19) TE(7,6) TE(25,24)
TE(10,9)

FR TE(27,25) TE(10,8) TE(8,6) TE(8,5) TE(26,24) TE(21,22) TE(19,17) TE(18,15)
TE(18,12)

FR TE(18,17) TE(6,5) TE(10,5) TE(8,7) TE(11,8) TE(16,9) TE(29,7) TE(14,13) TE(18,13)
FR TE(20,15) TE(22,18) TE(23,17) TE(21,20) TE(23,21) TE(21,20) TE(9,4) TE(9,5)
TE(10,6)

FR TE(9,7) TE(16,9) TE(15,13) TE(21,18) TE(22,20) TE(23,22) TE(7,4) TE(9,6) TE(12,5)
FR TE(23,3) TE(28,1) TE(28,4) TE(30,6) TE(10,7) TE(13,12) TE(14,8) TE(20,8) TE(24,11)
FR TE(28,11) TE(30,11) TE(16,13) TE(22,16) TE(22,17) TE(23,18) TE(25,13) TE(30,16)

FR TE(21,19) TE(27,19) TE(3,2) TE(7,5) TE(12,8) TE(21,8) TE(19,18) TE(21,17) TE(22,19)
FR TE(25,20) TE(28,23) TE(29,25) TE(23,9) TE(13,8) TE(15,7) TE(13,5) TE(15,5) TE(19,5)
FRTE(21,1) TE(19,9) TE(23,4) TE(20,12) TE(11,7) TE(24,1) TE(24,6) TE (25,7) TE(30,29)
FR TE(27,7) TE(29,8) TE(3,1) TE(4,2) TE(6,2) TE(8,1) TE(11,1) TE(11,2) TE(11,4) TE(12,3)
FR TE (12,4) TE (12,6) TE (14,1) TE (16,1) TE (16,5) TE (18,3) TE (18,5) TE (18,6) TE
(19,3)

FR TE(20,5) TE(21,2) TE(21,3) TE(23,2) TE(25,1) TE(25,2) TE(25,6) TE (27,2) TE(28,5)
FRTE (29,3) TE (29,5) TE (11,9) TE (11,10) TE (13,10) TE (13,9) TE (16,8) TE (16,10) TE
(18,7)

FR TE(20,11) TE(21,9) TE(21,10) TE(21,11) TE(22,7) TE(23,7) TE(23,8) TE(23,10)
TE(23,11)
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FR TE(23,12) TE(24,10) TE(25,11) TE(25,12) TE(26,10) TE(30,8) TE(30,7) TE(21,16)
TE(16,7)

FR TE(20,16) TE(20,17) TE(11,6) TE(12,9) TE(19,7) TE(26,23) TE(13,6) TE(29,13) TE(4,3)
FR TE(27,23) TE(28,22) TE(20,10) TE(17,6) TE(23,15) TE(7,2) TE(17,12) TE(26,13)
TE(12,2)

FRTE(26,14) TE(19,15) TE(16,6) TE(17,8) TE(10,3) TE(17,8) TE(23,1) TE(16,6) TE(10,3)
FRTE(24,14) TE(24,15) TE(25,22) TE(28,25)

LE
'E1"'E2" 'E3'
LK
K1

PATH DIAGRAM
OU SE TV FS ND=2 AD=0OFF

CFA

Number of Input Variables 30
Number of Y - Variables 30
Number of X - Variables 0
Number of ETA - Variables 3
Number of KSI - Variables 1

Number of Observations 354

CFA

Covariance Matrix to be Analyzed
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DCP1 DCP2 DCP3 DCP4 DCP5 DCP6

DCP1 0.69

DCP2 0.53 0.69

DCP3 0.51 0.55 0.67

DCP4 0.56 0.60 0.56 0.64

DCP5 0.30 0.32 0.28 0.33 0.59

DCP6 0.24 0.26 0.25 0.29 0.26 0.66
DCP7 0.11 0.12 0.13 0.13 0.16 0.26
DCP8 0.15 0.19 0.15 0.20 0.25 0.28
DCP9 0.17 0.19 0.16 0.17 0.21 0.19
DCP10 0.18 0.21 0.16 0.22 0.25 0.24
DCP11 0.21 0.23 0.18 0.22 0.17 0.23
DCP12 0.15 0.14 0.16 0.15 0.21 0.20
DCP13 0.16 0.20 0.19 0.20 0.22 0.23
DCP14 0.17 0.21 0.21 0.22 0.20 0.23
DCP15 0.16 0.19 0.18 0.21 0.13 0.22
DCP16 0.14 0.17 0.16 0.19 0.16 0.23
DCP17 0.19 0.18 0.18 0.20 0.15 0.12
DCP18 0.18 0.20 0.20 0.22 0.21 0.22
DCP19 0.18 0.20 0.17 0.21 0.14 0.19
DCP20 0.17 0.19 0.17 0.20 0.20 0.18
DCP21 0.12 0.16 0.12 0.16 0.16 0.17
DCP22 0.16 0.16 0.15 0.18 0.17 0.16
DCP23 0.17 0.15 0.19 0.18 0.14 0.14
DCP24 0.19 0.18 0.16 0.20 0.19 0.20
DCP25 0.09 0.13 0.10 0.13 0.13 0.12
DCP26 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.10 0.11 0.13
DCP27 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.08 0.11



DCP28 0.11 0.14 0.14 0.18
DCP29 0.10 0.11 0.13 0.13
DCP30 0.17 0.16 0.16 0.18

Covariance Matrix to be Analyzed

DCP7 DCP8 DCP9  DCP10

DCP7 0.77

DCP8 0.24 0.62

DCP9 0.23 0.32 0.83

DCP10 0.20 0.27 0.34 0.74
DCP11 0.25 0.30 0.29 0.28
DCP12 0.17 0.25 0.25 0.22
DCP13 0.15 0.26 0.22 0.26
DCP14 0.19 0.28 0.28 0.26
DCP15 0.24 0.22 0.26 0.22
DCP16 0.25 0.24 0.37 0.27
DCP17 0.18 0.12 0.26 0.23
DCP18 0.26 0.18 0.27 0.23
DCP19 0.23 0.18 0.32 0.25
DCP20 0.12 0.10 0.18 0.23
DCP21 0.18 0.11 0.22 0.25
DCP22 0.23 0.16 0.22 0.23
DCP23 0.22 0.12 0.29 0.24
DCP24 0.13 0.21 0.24 0.22
DCP25 0.08 0.18 0.20 0.22
DCP26 0.14 0.18 0.22 0.18
DCP27 0.18 0.15 0.20 0.17

0.16 0.18
0.09 0.15
0.14 0.25
DCP11

0.81

0.24 0.76
0.28 0.28
0.28 0.24
0.28 0.25
0.29 0.26
0.19 0.20
0.25 0.17
0.22 0.22
0.21 0.11
0.25 0.14
0.24 0.14
0.15 0.21
0.19 0.20
0.23 0.14
0.23 0.21
0.16 0.18

DCP12
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DCP28 019 019 022 022 013 0.14
DCP29 028 019 0.21 020 022 0.16
DCP30 024 024 026 023 0.31 0.21

Covariance Matrix to be Analyzed

DCP13 DCP14 DCP15 DCP16 DCP17

DCP13  0.77
DCP14 032 0.72
DCP15  0.31 040  0.69
DCP16  0.21 0.31 0.34  0.81
DCP17 018 017 018 029 0.83
DCP18 014 020 015 029 038 092
DCP19 022 018 017 029 040 040
DCP20 022 020 014  0.21 025 024
DCP21 013 013 014 032  0.31 0.40
DCP22 013 016 016 036 033 045
DCP23 018 017 013 027 037 041
DCP24 022 028 028 026 016  0.21
DCP25  0.27  0.21 0.21 020 012 0.16
DCP26 025 019 022 026 010 0.21
DCP27 019 012 013 023 0.09 0.18
DCP28 018 019 023 026 013 022
DCP29 015 020 022 026 014 023
DCP30 022 027 025 024 016 0.26

Covariance Matrix to be Analyzed

DCP18
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DCP19 DCP20 DCP21 DCP22 DCP23 DCP24

DCP19 0.85

DCP20 0.22 0.67

DCP21 0.38 0.36 0.79

DCP22 0.35 0.32 0.51 0.88

DCP23 0.47 0.21 0.43 0.41 0.90

DCP24 0.21 0.21 0.23 0.24 0.22 0.81
DCP25 0.17 0.23 0.21 0.23 0.17 0.49
DCP26 0.18 0.21 0.26 0.24 0.18 0.43
DCP27 0.26 0.17 0.24 0.20 0.22 0.25
DCP28 0.20 0.11 0.18 0.15 0.13 0.24
DCP29 0.21 0.14 0.22 0.24 0.22 0.23
DCP30 0.24 0.22 0.26 0.24 0.23 0.28

Covariance Matrix to be Analyzed

DCP25 DCP26 DCP27 DCP28 DCP29 DCP30

DCP25 0.76

DCP26 0.53 0.86

DCP27 0.35 0.51 0.86

DCP28 0.24 0.28 0.24 0.77

DCP29 0.26 0.28 0.23 0.27 0.71

DCP30 0.24 0.32 0.25 0.26 0.32 0.72

CFA
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Parameter Specifications

LAMBDA-Y

E1 E2 E3

DCP1 0 0 0
DCP2 1 0 0
DCP3 2 0 0
DCP4 3 0 0
DCP5 4 0 0
DCP6 5 0 0
DCP7 6 0 0
DCPS8 7 0 0
DCP9 8 0 0
DCP10 9 0 0
DCP11 0 0 0
DCP12 0 10 0
DCP13 0 11 0
DCP14 0 12 0
DCP15 0 13 0
DCP16 0 14 0
DCP17 0 15 0
DCP18 0 16 0
DCP19 0 17 0
DCP20 0 18 0
DCP21 0 0 0
DCP22 0 0 19
DCP23 0 0 20



DCP24 0 0 21
DCP25 0 0 22
DCP26 0 0 23
DCP27 0 0 24
DCP28 0 0 25
DCP29 0 0 26
DCP30 0 0 27
GAMMA
K1
E1 28
E2 29
E3 30
PSI

Note: This matrix is diagonal.

E1 E2 E3

31 32 33

THETA-EPS

DCP1 DCP2 DCP3 DCP4

DCP5

DCP1 34
DCP2 0 35

DCP6
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DCP3
DCP4
DCP5
DCP6
DCP7
DCP8
DCP9
DCP10
DCP11
DCP12
DCP13
DCP14
DCP15
DCP16
DCP17
DCP18
DCP19
DCP20
DCP21
DCP22
DCP23
DCP24
DCP25
DCP26
DCP27
DCP28
DCP29
DCP30

36

37 38
39 40
0 0
43 0
46 0
0 0
0 0
0 62
70 0
78 79
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 115
0 124
0 0
142 143
0 0
163 164
0 0
187 0
0 0
204 0
0 0
0 219
0 0

41

47

56

71
80
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45
49
53
58
64
72
82
87

104
111
117

0



THETA-EPS

DCP7 DCP8 DCP9 DCP10 DCP11  DCP12
DCP7 50
DCP8 54 55
DCP9 59 60 61
DCP10 65 66 67 68
DCP11 73 74 75 76 7
DCP12 0 83 84 0 0 85
DCP13 0 88 89 90 0 91
DCP14 0 94 0 0 0 0
DCP15 98 0 0 0 0 0
DCP16 105 106 107 108 0 0
DCP17 0 112 0 0 0 113
DCP18 118 0 0 0 0 119
DCP19 126 0 127 0 0 0
DCP20 0 133 0 134 135 136
DCP21 0 144 145 146 147 0
DCP22 154 0 0 0 0 0
DCP23 166 167 168 169 170 171
DCP24 0 0 0 181 182 0
DCP25 189 0 0 0 190 191
DCP26 0 0 0 197 0 0
DCP27 205 0 0 0 0 0
DCP28 0 0 0 0 214 0
DCP29 221 222 0 0 0 0
DCP30 227 228 0 0 229 0
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THETA-EPS
DCP13 DCP14 DCP15 DCP16  DCP17

DCP13 92
DCP14 95 96
DCP15 99 100 101
DCP16 109 0 0 110
DCP17 0 0 0 0 114
DCP18 120 0 121 0 122 123
DCP19 0 0 128 0 129 130
DCP20 0 0 137 138 139 0
DCP21 0 0 0 148 149 150
DCP22 0 0 0 155 156 157
DCP23 0 0 172 0 173 174
DCP24 0 183 184 0 0 0
DCP25 192 0 0 0 0 0
DCP26 198 199 0 0 0 0
DCP27 0 0 0 0 0 0
DCP28 0 0 0 0 0 0
DCP29 223 0 0 0 0 0
DCP30 0 0 0 230 0 0

THETA-EPS

DCP19 DCP20 DCP21 DCP22 DCP23

DCP19 131
DCP20 0 140

DCP18

DCP24
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DCP21 151 162 153
DCP22 158 159 160 161
DCP23 175 0 176 177 178
DCP24 0 0 0 0 0 185
DCP25 0 193 0 194 0 195
DCP26 0 0 0 0 200 201
DCP27 206 0 0 0 207 0
DCP28 0 0 0 215 216 0
DCP29 0 0 0 0 0 0
DCP30 0 0 0 0 0 0

THETA-EPS

DCP25 DCP26 DCP27 DCP28 DCP29
DCP25 196
DCP26 202 203
DCP27 208 209 210
DCP28 217 0 0 218
DCP29 224 0 0 0 225
DCP30 0 0 0 0 231 232
CFA

Number of Iterations =147

LISREL Estimates (Maximum Likelihood)

DCP30
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LAMBDA-Y

E1

E2

E3

DCP1 0.71
(0.04)
18.19

DCP2 0.74
(0.04)
17.53

DCP3 0.68
(0.05)
14.73

DCP4 0.78
(0.04)
20.09

DCP5 0.43
(0.04)
11.08

DCP6 0.37
(0.04)
9.27
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DCP7 0.22 --
(0.05)
4.68

DCP8 0.25 --
(0.04)
6.47

DCP9 0.27 --
(0.05)
5.70

DCP10 0.29 --
(0.04)
6.49

DCP11 -- 0.46
(0.28)
1.65

DCP12 -- 0.40
(0.24)
1.65

DCP13 -- 0.46
(0.28)

1.66

DCP14 -- 0.48
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DCP15

DCP16

DCP17

DCP18

DCP19

DCP20

DCP21

(0.29)
1.65

- 0.52

(0.31)
1.67

- 0.51

(0.31)
1.66

- 0.38

(0.23)
1.64

- 0.46

(0.28)
1.66

- 0.43

(0.26)
1.65

- 0.43

(0.26)
1.67

(0.06)

0.44
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DCP22

DCP23

DCP24

DCP25

DCP26

DCP27

DCP28

7.51

(0.06)
7.09

(0.06)
6.70

(0.07)
8.04

(0.06)
7.25

(0.07)
8.15

(0.06)
6.77

(0.06)
7.61

0.43

0.41

0.53

0.45

0.57

0.43

0.47
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DCP29 -- -- 0.47
(0.06)
7.84

DCP30 -- -- 054
(0.06)
8.36

GAMMA

Covariance Matrix of ETA and KSI
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E1 E2 E3 K1

E1 1.00

E2 0.56 1.00

E3 0.42 0.82 1.00

K1 0.54 1.04 0.78 1.00

PHI

PSI

Note: This matrix is diagonal.

E1 E2 E3

0.71  -0.09 0.39

Squared Multiple Correlations for Structural Equations

E1 E2 E3

0.29 1.09 0.61

THETA-EPS
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DCP1 DCP2 DCP3 DCP4 DCP5 DCP6

DCP1 0.18
(0.02)
8.25

DCP2 -- 0.14
(0.03)
5.39

DCP3 0.03 0.05 0.21
(0.02) (0.03) (0.04)
1.39 1.87 5.64

DCP4 -- 0.02 0.03 0.03
(0.02) (0.03) (0.02)
0.86 1.10 1.42

DCP5 -- -- -- -- 0.41
(0.03)
12.99
DCP6 -- -0.02 -- -- 0.10 0.51
(0.01) (0.02) (0.04)
-1.34 3.97 13.19
DCP7 -- -0.02 --  -0.08 0.05 0.16

(0.02) (0.01) (0.03) (0.03)



-1.21 -2.16 1.77 4.86
DCP8  -0.01 -- -- -- 0.13 0.17
(0.01) (0.03) (0.03)
-0.65 5.27 6.07
DCP9 -- -- --  -0.03 0.09 0.07

(0.01)  (0.03) (0.03)
-2.67 291 2.27

DCP10 -- -- -0.02 -- 0.11 0.13
(0.02) (0.03) (0.03)
-1.36 4.07 4.10
DCP11 0.03 0.03 -- 0.01 -- 0.07
(0.02) (0.02) (0.02) (0.03)
1.61 1.84 0.48 2.41
DCP12 -- -0.02 0.01  -0.02 0.07 0.04

(0.02) (0.02) (0.02) (0.03) (0.03)
-1.09 0.50 -1.38 2.75 1.31

DCP13 -- -- -- -- 0.06 0.06
(0.03) (0.03)
2.36 2.16

DCP14  -0.02  --  -= - - -
(0.02)
-1.42
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DCP15

DCP16  -0.02

(0.02)
-1.01

DCP17

DCP18

DCP19

DCP20

DCP21  -0.08

(0.02)
-1.85

-- 0.02
(0.02)
0.95

-- -0.01
(0.02)
-0.75

0.00 -0.02
(0.01) (0.01)
0.37 -1.35

-- 0.01

(0.02)
0.35

(0.03)
2.39

-- 0.03

(0.02)
112

(0.03)
1.34

0.07

0.04
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DCP22 -~ = e ee e -

DCP23  0.02 0.00 0.05 0.02 -- --
(0.03) (0.03) (0.03) (0.02)
0.92 0.17 1.89 0.94

DCP24 0.01 -- -- -- -- 0.03
(0.02) (0.02)
0.71 1.01
DCP25  -0.02 0.01 -- -- -- -0.02
(0.01) (0.01) (0.02)
-1.39 1.03 -0.84
DCP26 -- -- -- -- -- --
DCP27 -- -0.02 -- -- -- --
(0.01)
-1.22
DCP28  -0.03 -- -- 0.03 0.03 --
(0.02) (0.01) (0.02)
-1.45 2.23 1.32
DCP29 -- -- 0.03 -- -0.02 --
(0.02) (0.02)
1.64 -1.03

DCP30 -- -- -- -- -- 0.07
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(0.02)
2.93

THETA-EPS

DCP7 DCP8 DCP9 DCP10 DCP11  DCP12

DCP7 0.70
(0.05)
13.31

DCPS8 0.15 0.54
(0.03) (0.04)
478  13.51

DCP9 0.12 0.23 0.74
(0.04) (0.04) (0.06)
3.34 6.60 13.21

DCP10 0.11 0.17 0.24 0.65
(0.04) (0.03) (0.04) (0.05)
3.18 5.45 6.10 13.27

DCP11 0.12 0.14 0.10 0.10 0.55
(0.03) (0.03) (0.03) (0.03) (0.05)

3.68 4.88 3.01 3.06 1210

DCP12 -- 0.10 0.06 -- -- 0.57
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(0.03) (0.03) (0.05)
3.49 1.80 12.37
DCP13 -- 0.08  0.01 0.06 -- 0.05
(0.03) (0.03) (0.03) (0.03)
3.06 022 2.06 1.57
DCP14 -- 0.06 -- -- -- --
(0.02)
2.55
DCP15  0.07 -- -- -- -- --
(0.03)
2.75

DCP16 0.08 0.09 0.17 0.08 -- --
(0.03) (0.03) (0.03) (0.03)
2.42 3.14 5.01 2.54

DCP17 -- -0.05 -- -- - - 0.03
(0.03) (0.03)
-2.13 1.08
DCP18  0.08 -- .- - . 004
(0.03) (0.03)
2.51 -1.30
DCP19  0.06 -~ 007 - . .

(0.03) (0.03)
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2.00 2.52
DCP20 -- -0.04 -- 0.04 -0.04 -0.07
(0.02) (0.03) (0.03) (0.03)
-1.73 154 -1.31 -248
DCP21 --  -0.06 -0.01 0.03 0.04 --

(0.02) (0.03) (0.03) (0.03)
-245 047 1.00 1.36

DCP22 007  -- == - - -
(0.03)
2.44

DCP23 0.08 -0.02 0.09 0.03 -0.04 0.05
(0.03) (0.03) (0.03) (0.03) (0.03) (0.03)
2.34  -0.69 2.56 1.02 -143 1.63

DCP24  --  --  -- -003 -007  --
(0.03)  (0.03)

118 -2.26
DCP25 -004 -- -- -- 001 -0.03
(0.02) (0.02)  (0.02)
-1.47 045 -1.32

DCP26  --  --  -- 003 --  --



DCP27 0.07 --
(0.03)
2.26

DCP28  --  --

DCP29 0.14 0.04
(0.03) (0.02)
4.52 1.56

DCP30 0.09 0.05

(0.03) (0.02)
2.89 2.01
THETA-EPS

DCP13  DCP14

- .- 004  --
(0.03)
1.34

DCP15 DCP16  DCP17

DCP13 0.52
(0.05)
11.51

DCP14 0.06 0.48
(0.03) (0.04)
1.95 12.02

DCP18
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DCP15 0.05

0.12 0.41

(0.03) (0.03) (0.04)

1.66
DCP16  -0.07
(0.03)

-2.49

DCP17 --

DCP18  -0.07
(0.03)
-2.21

DCP19 --

DCP20 --

DCP21 --

411 10.91
-- -- 0.47
(0.04)
11.52
-- -- -- 0.68
(0.05)
12.80
-- -0.08 -- 0.19 0.68
(0.03) (0.04) (0.06)
-2.80 484 1227
-- -0.05 -- 0.22 0.16
(0.02) (0.04) (0.04)
-1.86 5.84 4.21

--  -0.07 -0.04 0.07 --
(0.02) (0.03) (0.03)
-2.82 -1.27 2.31

-- -- 0.08 0.18 0.20
(0.03) (0.03) (0.03)
2.77 517 5.78

136



DCP22 .- -

DCP23

(0.03)
-1.90

DCP24 -- 0.05

(0.03)
1.77

DCP25 0.06
(0.02)
2.53

DCP26 0.03 -0.02
(0.03) (0.02)

115 -1.14

DCP27 .- -

DCP28 -- -

DCP29 -0.05

(0.03)

-1.73

DCP30 -- -

(0.03)

0.11 0.18 0.25

(0.04)  (0.04)

489 637

- 021 021

(0.04)  (0.04)

530  5.10
006  --  --
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THETA-EPS

DCP19  DCP20

(0.03)
-2.38

DCP21  DCP22 DCP23

DCP19  0.62
(0.05)
12.64

DCP20 -- 0.48
(0.04)

11.66

DCP21 0.20 0.18

0.58

(0.03) (0.03) (0.05)

6.15 6.30 12.76

DCP22 0.16 0.13

0.29 0.67

(0.03) (0.03) (0.04) (0.05)

4.60 4.47 7.57 1248
DCP23 0.27 -- 0.20 0.19 0.69
(0.04) (0.04) (0.04) (0.06)
6.91 5.68 505 12.38

DCP24  --  --

- -- - 053

DCP24
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(0.05)
11.57
DCP25 -~ 005 -~ 003 -~ 025
(0.02) (0.02) (0.03)
2.37 1.60 7.54
DCP26 -- -- -- -~ -0.04 013
(0.03)  (0.03)
171 443
DCP27  0.10 -- -- -- 003 --
(0.03) (0.03)
3.44 0.82
DCP28 -- -- -~ -0.05 -0.08 --
(0.03) (0.03)
-1.82 -2.55
DCP29 -- -- -- -- -- --
DCP30 -- -- -- -- -- --
THETA-EPS

DCP25 DCP26 DCP27 DCP28 DCP29

DCP25 0.55

DCP30
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(0.04)
12.21
DCP26 0.28
(0.04)
7.74
DCP27 0.14
(0.03)
4.56
DCP28 0.03
(0.02)
1.35
DCP29 0.04
(0.02)
1.85
DCP30 --

0.55
(0.05)
11.55

0.26
(0.04)
6.90

0.68
(0.05)
12.47

-- 0.55
(0.05)
11.93

- - 046
(0.04)
11.46

.- - 004 041
(0.03)  (0.04)
152 10.54

Squared Multiple Correlations for Y - Variables

DCP1

DCP2

DCP3 DCP4 DCP5

0.73

0.80

0.68 0.95 0.31 0.21

DCP6
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Squared Multiple Correlations for Y - Variables

DCP7 DCP8 DCP9 DCP10 DCP11  DCP12

0.06 0.11 0.09 0.11 0.27 0.22

Squared Multiple Correlations for Y - Variables

DCP13 DCP14 DCP15 DCP16 DCP17  DCP18

0.29 0.32 0.39 0.35 0.18 0.24

Squared Multiple Correlations for Y - Variables

DCP19 DCP20 DCP21 DCP22 DCP23 DCP24

0.23 0.28 0.25 0.22 0.19 0.34

Squared Multiple Correlations for Y - Variables

DCP25 DCP26 DCP27 DCP28 DCP29 DCP30

0.27 0.37 0.21 0.29 0.33 0.41
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Goodness of Fit Statistics

Degrees of Freedom = 233
Minimum Fit Function Chi-Square = 289.63 (P = 0.0068)
Normal Theory Weighted Least Squares Chi-Square = 261.80 (P = 0.095)
Estimated Non-centrality Parameter (NCP) = 28.80
90 Percent Confidence Interval for NCP = (0.0 ; 72.65)

Minimum Fit Function Value = 0.82
Population Discrepancy Function Value (FO) = 0.082
90 Percent Confidence Interval for FO = (0.0 ; 0.21)
Root Mean Square Error of Approximation (RMSEA) = 0.019
90 Percent Confidence Interval for RMSEA = (0.0 ; 0.030)
P-Value for Test of Close Fit (RMSEA < 0.05) = 1.00

Expected Cross-Validation Index (ECVI) = 2.06
90 Percent Confidence Interval for ECVI = (1.97 ; 2.18)
ECVI for Saturated Model = 2.63
ECVI for Independence Model = 15.30

Chi-Square for Independence Model with 435 Degrees of Freedom = 5340.98
Independence AIC = 5400.98
Model AIC = 725.80
Saturated AIC = 930.00
Independence CAIC = 5547.06
Model CAIC = 1855.48
Saturated CAIC = 3194.22

Root Mean Square Residual (RMR) = 0.068
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Standardized RMR = 0.091
Goodness of Fit Index (GFI) = 0.95
Adjusted Goodness of Fit Index (AGFI) = 0.91
Parsimony Goodness of Fit Index (PGFI) = 0.48

Normed Fit Index (NFI) = 0.95

Non-Normed Fit Index (NNFI) = 0.98

Parsimony Normed Fit Index (PNFI) = 0.51

Comparative Fit Index (CFI) = 0.99

Incremental Fit Index (IFI) = 0.99

Relative Fit Index (RFI) = 0.90

Critical N (CN) = 349.75

CFA

Factor Scores Regressions

ETA

DCP1 DCP2 DCP3 DCP4 DCP5 DCP6

E1 0.14 0.07  -0.06 1.07 0.01 0.01

E2 0.01 0.04 -0.04 0.18 0.03 -0.05

E3 0.04 0.0 -0.03 -0.03 0.04 -0.04

ETA

DCP7 DCPS8 DCP9 DCP10 DCP11  DCP12



E1 0.0r  -0.03 0.07 -0.01 -0.06 0.06
E2 -0.11 -0.09 -0.06 -0.01 0.21 0.14
E3 -0.14 -0.06 -0.03 0.01 0.16 0.04
ETA
DCP13 DCP14 DCP15 DCP16  DCP17
E1 0.00 0.08 -0.01 -0.01 0.01 0.01
E2 0.16 0.04 0.22 029 -0.02 0.18
E3 0.09 0.02 0.09 0.14  -0.05 0.02
ETA
DCP19 DCP20 DCP21 DCP22 DCP23
E1 0.01  -0.01 0.04 0.00 -0.08 -0.01
E2 0.12 029 -019 -0.07 0.06 0.09
E3 -0.03 0.08 -0.01 0.08 0.17 0.20
ETA
DCP25 DCP26 DCP27 DCP28 DCP29
E1 0.04 0.00 0.00 -0.05 0.00 0.02
E2 -0.09 0.07 0.02 0.08 0.11 0.12
E3  -0.11 0.16 0.08 0.21 0.22 0.25

DCP18

DCP24

DCP30
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The Problem used 534384 Bytes (= 0.8% of Available Workspace)
Time used: 0.359 Seconds
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